House Resolution 1022 By: Representative Greene of the 151<sup>st</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Congratulating and commending Billy W. Roland; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Billy W. Roland was recently recognized for 30 years of service and dedication

3 to the Golden Triangle Resource, Conservation, and Development (RC&D) Council; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Roland diligently served with the nonprofit environmental group in various 4 5 capacities since its inception in 1992; and

6 WHEREAS, Mr. Roland has served on the Golden Triangle RC&D Council as a 7 representative of Miller County, a board member, and, most recently, as council president.

8 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that 9 the members of this body congratulate and commend Billy W. Roland for his 30 years of 10 service to the Golden Triangle RC&D Council, recognize him for his many outstanding 11 contributions on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, and extend best wishes for his continued 12 success.

22

- 14 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Billy
- 15 W. Roland.